534
Acta Cryst. (1996). D52, 534-542
Structure of the Fab Fragment of SDZ CH1621: a Chimeric Antibody Against CD25
VINCENT MIKOL~"
Preclinical Research, Sandoz Pharma AG, CH-4002 Basel, Switzerland
(Received 27 September 1995; accepted 15 January 1996)
Abstract
A specific drug targeted to the IL-2 receptor on

VINCENT MIKOL 535
Table 1. A conversion table for the SDZ CH1621
sequential and Kabat et al. (1991) numbering systems
(FR designates a framework region)
Kabat et al. Sequential Region
(a) Heavy chain
3-30 1-28 FRI
31-35 29-33 CDRI
36-49 34-47 FR2
50-52 48-50 CDR2
52A 51 CDR2
53-65 52-64 CDR2
66-82 65-81 FR3
82A 82 FR3
82B 83 FR3
82C 84 FR3
83-94 85-96 FR3
95- i 02 97-104 CDR3
103-212 105-214 FR4+C H 1
(b) Light chain
1-23 1-23 FR1
24-30 24-30 CDR1
31
32-34 31-33 CDRI
35-49 34-48 FR2
50-56 49-55 CDR2
57-88 56-87 FR2
88-94 88-93 CDR3
95-96
97 94 CDR3
98-214 95-211 FR4+C L
raphy on a S-sepharose fast flow by a linear gradient
0 - 1 . 0 M  NaCI ( 2 0 m M  MES pH 6.0). The profile of
elution shows two peaks. The main one (2nd) was
additionally purified by preparative chromatofocusing
on a mono P Pharmacia column using a pH gradient
from 11.0 to 8.0 (starting buffer: 25 mM tr ie thylamine-
HCI pH 11.0, eluting buffer Pharmacia  Polybuffer
PB96 1:10 pH 8.0). The main peak eluting at a pH of
10.5 was recovered, loaded on a gel-filtration column to
remove the ampholytes,  and concentrated with an
Amicon concentrator  to 3 0 m g m l  -~ in O.02%(w/v)
NaN 3 .
2.3. Preparation of the crystals and data collection
Crystals of  the SDZ CHI621 Fab were grown by the
hanging-drop method in Corning 24-well tissue-culture
plates at room temperature.  Crystals could be grown
with sodium phosphate,  ammonium sulfate and poly-
ethylene glycol (PEG) as precipitant and within the pH
range 6-9 .0 .  However ,  the best and largest crystals
were grown out of  PEG8000 solution at pH 8.0 with
Tr i s -HCl  as a buffer. They reach a size of
2.0 × 0.6 × 0.2 mm within a week (see Table 2).
The X-ray intensity data were collected on a FAST
television area detector diffractometer.  The X-ray
source was a rotating-anode generator (FR571) operat-
ing at 40 kV and 80 mA. The evaluation of the measured
Table 2. Crystal and diffraction data
Crystal parameters
Initial drop composition
Well composition
Crystal size (mm)
Space group, cell
dimensions (A,")
Number of protein
molecule per
asymmetric unit,
solvent fraction (%),
VM (~3 Da-l)
Diffraction data
6 lal, 50 mM Tris-HCl pH = 8.0,
7.5%(w/v) PEG8000, O.02%(w/v) NaN 3,
[SDZ CHI621] = 0.33 mM